505658214 09/06/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5705019

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCENT RELIEF, LLC	09/03/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INVENTIVE OUTDOORS, LLC
Street Address:	4196 MERCHANT PLAZA
Internal Address:	#811
City:	WOODBRIDGE
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22192

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16375185

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7172390550

Email: admead@patentlawassociates.net

Correspondent Name: ANDREW MEAD
Address Line 1: 2028 MALLARD DR

Address Line 2: PATENT LAW ASSOCIATES

Address Line 4: LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA 17601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EL248/O00706	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW D. MEAD	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew D. Mead/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=ScentRelief-InventOutdoors_TMAssign_190903#page1.tif source=ScentRelief-InventOutdoors_TMAssign_190903#page2.tif

PATENT 505658214 REEL: 050290 FRAME: 0447

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSETS

This Assignment is made effective as of September 3, 2019 from Scent Relief, LLC, a Virginia Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 11651 Chanceford Dr., Woodbridge, Virginia, ("ASSIGNOR") to Inventive Outdoors, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Virginia, having a place of business at 4196 Merchant Plaza, #811, Woodbridge, Virginia 22192 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the applicant of the U.S. Patent Application No. 16/375,185, filed 4/4/2019 for a Urine Neutralization and Conversion System and Method (the PATENT) and entitled and any and all applications for patent and patents granted therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, reexaminations, inventor's certificates, and extensions therefor, and all right of priority resulting from the filing of said U.S. patent application.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the applicant of the trademark application **ScentRelief**, U.S. Ser. No. **88/564,620**, ("the MARK") together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby in connection with the goods with which the MARK is used.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of goods and other assets with which the MARK is used, including but not limited to Universal Product Code (UPC) registrations for said goods.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the MARK as well as the goods and other assets with which the MARK is used.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to ASSIGNEE all of the ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest of whatever kind in the PATANT, the MARK, and the goods and assets with which the MARK is used, specifically including related UPC registrations, together with (1) the goodwill of the business relating to the goods in respect upon which the MARK is used and for which it is registered; (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due of payable to ASSIGNOR with respect to the MARK and the PATENT, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the MARK or the PATENT; (3) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the MARK or infringement of the PATENT; and (4) and any and all applications for patent and patents granted therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, reexaminations, inventor's certificates, and extensions therefor, and all right of priority resulting from the filing of the PATENT.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the PATENT, the MARK, and in the goods in respect upon which the MARK is used and for which it is to be registered.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

(continued)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has duly executed and de	livered this ASSIGNMENT, as of the day
and year first written above.	
Deare O. Ellott, Owner	9/3/19
Assignor: Scent Relef LLC	Date /
By: Deane O. Elliot	
Title: Owner/President	,
FELLIOLT	9/3/19
Witness	Date
Deane O. Fleth Owner	9/3/19
Assignee: Inventive Outdoors, LLC	Date /
By: Deane O. Elliott	•
Title: Owner/President	
Felliott	9/3/19
Witness	Date